



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE RAVENSWOOD INVESTMENT
COMPANY, L.P., individually,
derivatively and on behalf of a class of
similarly situated persons,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

THE ESTATE OF BASSETT S.
WINMILL, THOMAS B. WINMILL,
MARK C. WINMILL and WINMILL
& CO. INCORPORATED

Defendants-Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

No. 496, 2018

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Dated: January 14, 2019

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
R. Bruce McNew (# 967)
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-3800
*Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant/
Cross-Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS- APPEAL.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
Reply Statement of Facts	2
1. No Claim was Abandoned.....	2
2. Objection was Made to Evidence Improperly Withheld Until the Eve of Trial.....	2
3. No Asserted Error in the Court’s Valuation of the Options was Properly Raised by Defendants.	5
4. Defendants Concede That They Did Not Reveal the Alteration of the Purportedly Operative Consent to PEP.	6
5. No Improper Delay in Prosecution of the Case Occurred and None was Raised Below Nor Serves as the Basis for any Decision Subject to this Appeal.	6
Answering Statement of Facts	9
REPLY ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S APPEAL	12
I. The Court Erred in Not Awarding Any Relief.	12
A. Defendants Do Not Dispute Many of the Errors Raised by Plaintiff.	12
1. The Failure of an Appellant to Address an Argument or Cite Supporting Authority on an Issue Can be a Waiver.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. Defendants Concede the Court’s Decision Permits a Wrong Without a Remedy.	12
3. Defendants Do Not Address the Identified Flaws in the Court’s Decision Regarding the Amounts to be Returned to the Defendants in a Rescission and the Purported Effect on Winmill.	14
a. Defendants Concede the Court’s Conclusion that Winmill Lacked Sufficient Funds to Pay for Rescission was Erroneous.	14
b. Defendants to Not Deny the Impropriety of Relying Upon an Illiquid Stock Price for Fair Market Valuation.	15
c. Defendants Do Not Dispute That Rescissory Damages Based Upon a Price of \$6.50 per Share or Compensatory Damages in the Amounts Not Paid on the Notes Could Have Been Ordered.	17
d. Defendants Do Not Dispute the Entire Principal Balances of the Notes Were Forgiven.	18
B. The Court’s Conclusion That the Repayment of Interest Was Required for Rescission Was Flawed: Legally, Factually and Logically.	19
C. The Trial Court Erred in Permitting a Defense to Rescission First Raised Post-Trial and in Placing on Plaintiff the Burden of Anticipating and Disproving That Defense.	21
D. The Trial Court Considered But Erroneously Rejected an Award of Damages or Rescissory Damages.	25
1. The Issue of Damages was Presented to and Ruled Upon by the Court.	25
2. The Court Erred in Holding No Evidence Existed Upon Which Compensatory Damages Could Be Awarded.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. The Court Erred in Holding No Evidence Existed Upon Which Rescissory Damages Could Be Awarded.	27
D. The Court Erred in Permitting Untimely Evidence Not Disclosed in Discovery and in Considering an Issue Not Set Forth in the Pretrial Order.	28
II. The Court Erred Denying, as a Matter of Law, Plaintiff’s Challenges to the Adoption of the PEP.....	30
III. The Court Erred in Dismissing, as a Matter of Law, Substantially All of Plaintiff’s Claim That the Individual Defendants Operate Winmill Solely for Their Own Benefit and in Denying the Remainder After Trial	33
ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	35
I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Ruled That Ravenswood Was Entitled to \$140,000 in Legal Fees and \$25,000 in Expenses Under the Corporate Benefit Doctrine.	35
A. Question Presented.....	35
B. Scope of Review	35
C. Merits of Argument.....	35
1. The Court Properly Rejected Defendants’ Implied Legal Argument That a Corporate Benefit Award was Impermissible.	35
2. The Court’s Finding of a Corporate Benefit is Factually Based and Not an Abuse of Discretion.	37
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 941 A.2d 1011 (Del. 2007)	35
<i>Allied Artist Pictures Corporation v. Barron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980)	38
<i>Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Properties</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	17
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Cates</i> , 8 A.2d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	23
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	13
<i>Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. v. Pyles</i> , 858 A.2d 927 (Del. 2004)	38
<i>Chrysler Corporation v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	38
<i>Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company v. Audax Health Solutions, Inc.</i> , 107 A.3d 1082 (Del.Ch. 2014).....	20
<i>Dover Historical Society, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Commission</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	38
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Southern Photo Materials Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359 (1927).....	17
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del 2012)	39

<i>Encite, LLC v. Soni</i> , 2011 WL 5910896 (Del.Ch. November 28, 2011)	23
<i>Enloe v. Gorkin</i> , 1990 WL 263563 (Del. Super. Dec 26, 1990)	20
<i>Fike v. Ruger</i> , 752 A.2d 112 (Del. 2000)	30
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 130 (Del. 2008)	12
<i>Franklin Balance Sheet Investment Fund v. Crowley</i> , 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug 30, 2007)	37
<i>Guthridge v. PenMod, Inc.</i> , 239 A.2d 709 (Del. Super. 1967)	36
<i>Hancock v. Citifinancial, Inc.</i> , 878 A.2d 461 (Del. 2005)	12
<i>Hoey v. Hawkins</i> , 332 A.2d 403 (Del. 1975)	28
<i>In re Diamond Shamrock Corporation</i> , 1988 WL 94752 (Del. Ch. September 14, 1988)	37, 38
<i>In Re Golden State Bancorp Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2000 WL 62964 (Del.Ch. January 7, 2000)	39
<i>In re Nantucket Island Associates Ltd. Partnership Unitholders Litigation</i> , 2002 WL 31926614 (Del.Ch. December 16, 2002)	25
<i>In re Oxbow Carbon Unitholder Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 818760 (Del.Ch. February 12, 2018)	25
<i>In re PLX Technology Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. October 16, 2018)	23

<i>Klein v. Greylock</i> , 2010 WL 761142 (Del. Ch. March 2, 2010).....	23
<i>Kostyszyn v. Martuscelli</i> , 2014 WL 3510676 (Del.Ch. July 14, 2014)	24
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	37
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Technology, Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008)	19
<i>Norton v. Poplos</i> , 443 A.2d 1, 4 (Del. 1982)	24
<i>Penn Mart Supermarkets, Inc., v. New Castle Shopping LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3502054 (Del. Ch. December 15, 2005).....	36
<i>Pyle v. Gallaher</i> , 75 A. 373 (Del. Super. 1905).....	21
<i>Ravenswood Investment Company, L.P. v. Estate of Winmill</i> , 2018 WL 1410860 at 825 (Del. Ch. 2018)	36
<i>Ravenswood v. Winmill</i> , 2013 WL 6228805 (Del.Ch. November 27, 2013)	4
<i>Robert N. Bass Group, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 1989 WL 137936 (Del.Ch. November 16, 1989)	37
<i>Russell v. Universal Homes, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 94357 (Del. Ch. May 23, 1991).....	23
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradberry</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del.Ch. October 28, 2010)	38, 39
<i>Sugarland Industries, Inc., v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	37, 39

<i>TA Operating LLC v. Comdata, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3981138 (Del.Ch. September 11, 2013)	25
<i>Tandycraft, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989)	35, 38
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 443406 (Del. Ch. October 29, 1993)	17
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 11546 (Del. January 30, 1985)	13
<i>Winston v. Mandor</i> , 710 A.2d 831 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	23
<i>Woods v. Woods</i> , 146 A.3d 357 (Del. 2016)	12
<i>Zebroski v. Aggressive Direct Insurance Company</i> , 2014 WL 2156984 (Del. Ch. April 30, 2014).....	23

Statutes

8 <i>Del.C.</i> § 220	6
-----------------------------	---

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 8(c).....	24
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937)	23
